



User Manual

Shine X  
RGB Gaming Mouse Pad

# CONTENTS

English	01-02
Español	02-04
Italiano	04-06
Français	06-07
Deutsch	08-09
日本語	10-11

# English

## INTRODUCTION

Thank you for purchasing the Tronsmart Shine X RGB Gaming Mouse Pad. Please read the user manual before use and keep it handy for future reference. If you have trouble understanding or following the instructions in this manual, please contact our customer support team at [support@tronsmart.com](mailto:support@tronsmart.com).

## FEATURES

- Tronsmart Radiant software lighting control.
- 16.8 million RGB LED customizable lighting.
- Touch sensor for controlling 9 inbuilt backlight.
- Premium micro-textured surface.
- Inbuilt 8 MB flash memory.
- Four anti-skid rubber pads.
- Optimal buckle design.

## PACKAGE CONTENTS

- 1 x Shine X RGB gaming mouse pad
- 1 x User manual
- 1 x Warranty card

## SPECIFICATIONS

Model	Shine X
Light color	16.8 million RGB
Light control	Tronsmart Radiant & touch control
Connector	USB 2.0
Operation current	<150mA
Cable length	1.8m / 70.86in
Dimension	355 x 255 x 4mm/13.97 x 10.03 x 0.15in
Weight	685g / 24.15 oz

NOTE: The Driver is applied for Windows system only.

## USAGE

- Simply plug the USB connector of the mouse pad to your device and it will be identified automatically by Windows to achieve RGB lighting

effects.

- For more customizable lighting to achieve a more stunning gaming experience, it is recommended to download the Tronsmart Radiant software from the official website. This software supports customization of mouse pad's lighting, as well as syncing multi-color lighting effects between all your Radiant supported devices via the Linkage Backlights function.

## DOWNLOAD TRONSMART RADIANT SOFTWARE

For the full Tronsmart Radiant light experience, please download our latest software at [bit.ly/tsgaming](https://bit.ly/tsgaming)

Note: An internet connection is required for the software download.

## WARRANTY INFORMATION

Your 'Tronsmart Shine X RGB Gaming Mouse Pad' is warranted to the original owner for 12 months from the date of purchase against defects in material and workmanship under normal use and service. Should the product prove defective within 12 months from the date of purchase, return the defective part or unit, freight prepaid along with an explanation of the claim.

In addition, Tronsmart is not responsible for the accidental use of this product and its liability will not exceed the purchase price of the product. This warranty gives you specific legal rights. You may also have other rights that vary from state to state.

## Español

### INTRODUCCIÓN

Gracias por comprar la Alfombrilla de Ratón RGB para juegos Tronsmart Shine X. Lea el manual del usuario antes de usarlo y téngalo a mano para futuras consultas. Si tiene dudas sobre las instrucciones de este manual, comuníquese con nuestro equipo de atención al cliente en [support@tronsmart.com](mailto:support@tronsmart.com).

### CARACTERÍSTICAS

- Control de iluminación por software Tronsmart Radiant.

- 16.8 millones de colores LED RGB específicos.
- Sensor táctil para controlar 9 luces de fondo incorporadas.
- Superficie de micro textura texturizada.
- Memoria flash de 8 MB incorporada.
- Cuatro almohadillas de goma antideslizantes.
- Óptimo diseño de hebilla.

## CONTENIDOS DEL PAQUETE

1 x Shine X Alfombrilla de Ratón RGB para jugar

1 x manual de usuario

1 x tarjeta de garantía

## PRESUPUESTO

Modelo	Shine X
Colores de luz	16.8 millones de colores RGB
Control de luz	Tronsmart Radiant y control táctil
Conector	USB 2.0
Operación actual	<150mA
Longitud del cable	1.8m / 70.86in
Dimensiones	355 x 255 x 4mm/13.97 x 10.03 x 0.15in
Peso	685g / 24.15 oz

NOTA: El controlador solo está disponible para sistemas Windows.

## USO

- Simplemente conecte el conector USB de la Alfombrilla de Ratón a su dispositivo y Windows lo identificará automáticamente para lograr el efecto de iluminación RGB.
- Para obtener una iluminación más específica y lograr una experiencia de juego más sorprendente, es mejor que descargue el software Tronsmart Radiant desde la web oficial. Este software admite la personalización de la iluminación de la Alfombrilla de Ratón, así como la sincronización de efectos de iluminación de múltiples colores entre todos los dispositivos compatibles con Radiant a través de la función Linkage Backlights.

## DESCARGAR EL SOFTWARE RADIANTE TRONSMART

Para obtener la experiencia completa de Tronsmart Radiant light, descargue nuestro último software en [bit.ly/tsgaming](https://bit.ly/tsgaming)

Nota: se requiere una conexión a Internet para la descarga del software.

## INFORMACIÓN DE GARANTÍA

Su 'Alfombrilla de Ratón para juegos Tronsmart Shine X RGB' está garantizada al propietario original durante 12 meses a partir de la fecha de compra contra defectos en materiales y mano de obra bajo uso y servicio normal. En caso de que su producto esté defectuoso dentro de 12 meses a partir de la fecha de compra, devuelva la pieza o unidad defectuosa, con el flete de prepago junto a una explicación de la reclamación.

Además, Tronsmart no es responsable del uso accidental de este producto y su responsabilidad no excederá el precio de compra del producto.

Esta garantía le otorga derechos legales específicos. También puede obtener otros derechos que varían de estado a estado.

## Italiano

### INTRODUZIONE

Grazie per aver acquistato il tappetino per mouse da gioco Tronsmart Shine X RGB. Si prega di leggere il manuale dell'utente prima dell'uso e tenerlo a portata di mano per riferimenti futuri. In caso di dubbi o problemi sulle istruzioni di questo manuale, contattare il nostro team di supporto clienti all'indirizzo [support@tronsmart.com](mailto:support@tronsmart.com)

### CARATTERISTICHE

- Software di controllo luci Tronsmart Radiant.
- Luci personalizzabili a LED RGB 16.9 milioni di colori.
- Sensore touch per il controllo delle 9 modalità di retroilluminazione.
- Superficie micro-texture di qualità.
- Memoria flash integrata da 8 MB.
- Quattro pad antiscivolo in gomma.
- Design ottimale di aggancio.

### CONTENUTO DELLA CONFEZIONE

- 1 x mouse pad da gioco Shine X RGB
- 1 x Manuale dell'utente

1 x Scheda di garanzia

## SPECIFICHE

Modello	Shine X
Colore chiaro	16,8 milioni di colori RGB
Controllo	Tronsmart Software e Controllo Touch
Connettore	USB 2.0
Assorbimento	<150mA
Lunghezza del cavo	1.8m / 70.86in
Dimensione	355 x 255 x 4mm/13.97 x 10.03 x 0.15in
Peso	685g / 24.15 oz

NOTA: il driver è applicato solo per il sistema Windows.

## UTILIZZO

- Collegare semplicemente il connettore USB del tappetino del mouse al tuo dispositivo e verrà automaticamente identificato da Windows per avere gli effetti di illuminazione RGB.
- Per un'illuminazione più personalizzabile e avere un'esperienza di gioco più straordinaria, si consiglia di scaricare il software Tronsmart Radiant dal sito Web ufficiale. Questo software supporta la personalizzazione dell'illuminazione del mouse pad e la sincronizzazione degli effetti di illuminazione multicolore tra tutti i dispositivi supportati da Radiant tramite la funzione Linkage Backlights.

## SCARICA IL SOFTWARE RADIANTE TRONSMART

Per l'esperienza completa della luce Radiant di Tronsmart, scarica il nostro software più recente su [bit.ly/tsgaming](https://bit.ly/tsgaming)

Nota: per il download del software è richiesta una connessione Internet.

## INFORMAZIONI SULLA GARANZIA

Il tappetino per mouse da gioco "Tronsmart Shine X RGB" è garantita al proprietario originale per 12 mesi dalla data di acquisto contro difetti di materiale e lavorazione in condizioni di utilizzo normale. Se il prodotto dovesse risultare difettoso entro 12 mesi dalla data di acquisto, restituire la parte o l'unità difettosa, prepagando le spese di trasporto, descrivendo il motivo del reclamo.

Inoltre, Tronsmart non è responsabile per l'uso di questo prodotto al di fuori del suo scopo e la sua responsabilità non supererà il prezzo di acquisto del prodotto.

Questa garanzia conferisce diritti legali specifici. Potresti anche avere altri diritti che variano da stato a stato.

## Français

### INTRODUCTION

Merci d'avoir acheté Tronsmart Shine X RGB Tapis de Souris de Jeu. Veuillez lire ce mode d'emploi avant l'utilisation et le garder pour conserver-le pour vous y référer ultérieurement. Si vous auriez des difficultés de comprendre ou suivre les descriptions, veuillez contacter à notre service de clientèle par e-mail à l'adresse suivante: support@tronsmart.com.

### Caractères

- Logiciel de contrôle de l'éclairage Tronsmart Radiant.
- 16.8 millions RGB LED d'éclairage sur mesure.
- Capteur tactile pour contrôler 9 rétro-éclairages intégrés.
- Surface micro-texturée de qualité supérieure.
- Mémoire flash intégrée de 8 MB.
- Quatre patins en caoutchouc antidérapants.
- Conception de boucle optimale.

### PAQUET CONTENUS

1 x Shine X RGB Tapis de Souris de Jeu

1 x Mode d'emploi

1 x Carte de garantie

### SPECIFICATIONS

Modèle	Shine X
Couleur de la lumière	16.8 millions RGB
Contrôle de la lumière	Tronsmart Radiant & Contrôle Tactile
Connector	USB 2.0
Courant électrique de opération	<150mA



Longueur de câble	1.8m / 70.86in
Dimension	355 x 255 x 4mm/13.97 x 10.03 x 0.15in
Poids	685g / 24.15 oz

REMARQUE: Le Pilote informatique ne s'applique qu'au système Windows.

## L'UTILISATION

- Il faut seulement brancher le connecteur USB du tapis de souris sur votre appareil, Windows reconnaitra automatiquement pour obtenir des effets d'éclairage RVB.
- Pour que l'éclairage soit plus personnalisable et fournisse une expérience de jeu plus étonnante, nous vous conseillons de télécharger le logiciel Tronsmart Radiant sur notre site officiel. Celui-ci prend en charge la personnalisation de l'éclairage du tapis de souris, ainsi que la synchronisation des effets d'éclairage multicolores entre tous vos appareils pris en charge par Radiant via la fonction Backlight Sync.

## Télécharger TRONSMART logiciel RADIANT

Pour une expérience complète de la lumière Tronsmart Radiant, veuillez télécharger notre dernier logiciel at [bit.ly/tsgaming](https://bit.ly/tsgaming)

Remarque: Il faut connecter l'Internet pour télécharger du logiciel.

## INFORMATIONS DE GARANTIE

Votre 'Tronsmart Shine X RGB Tapis de Souris de Jeu' a une garantie de 12 mois compter de la date d'achat. Si vous avez aucun problème pendant ces 12 mois, retournez la pièce au amazon ou l'unité défectueuse avec une explication de la réclamation et détail de fret payé.

En outre, Tronsmart n'est pas responsable de l'utilisation accidentelle de ce produit et sa responsabilité ne dépassera pas le prix d'achat du produit.

Cette garantie vous confère des droits légaux spécifique. Vous pouvez également avoir d'autres droits qui varient d'un État à l'autre.

# Deutsch

## EINFÜHRUNG

Vielen Dank für Ihren Kauf mit Tronsmart Shine X RGB Gaming Mauspad. Bitte lesen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung vor dem Gebrauch und halten Sie sie für griffbereit. Wenn Sie welche Probleme haben, die Bedienungsanleitung zu verstehen oder benutzen, wenden Sie sich bitte an unseren Kundendienst unter [support@tronsmart.com](mailto:support@tronsmart.com).

## EIGENSCHAFTEN

- Tronsmart Radiant Software-Lichtsteuerung.
- 16.8 Millionen RGB LED anpassbare Beleuchtung.
- Touch Sensor zur Steuerung von 9 eingebauter Hintergrundbeleuchtung.
- Hochwertige Mikro-strukturierte Oberfläche.
- Eingebauter 8 MB Flash-Speicher.
- 4 rutschfeste Gummipolster.
- Optimales und Schnallen Design.

## MITGELIEFERTE

- 1 x Shine X RGB Gaming Mauspad
- 1 x Bedienungsanleitung
- 1 x Garantiekarte

## SPEZIFIKATION

Model	Shine X
Licht Farbe	16.8 million RGB
Lichtsteuerung	Tronsmart Radiant & Touch Steuerung
Anschluss	USB 2.0
Betriebsstrom	<150mA
Kabellänge	1.8m / 70.86in
Dimension	355 x 255 x 4mm/13.97 x 10.03 x 0.15in
Gewicht	685g / 24.15 oz

HINWEIS: Der Treiber wird nur für Windows-Systeme angewendet.

## VERWENDUNG

- Stecken Sie einfach den USB-Stecker des Mauspads an Ihr Gerät und es wird mit Windows automatisch identifiziert, um RGB-Beleuchtung zu

erzeugen.

· Für eine anpassungsfähigere Beleuchtung, um ein atemberaubendes Spielerlebnis zu bekommen, empfehlen wir uns, die Tronsmart Radiant-Software von der offiziellen Website herunterzuladen. Diese Software unterstützt die Anpassung der Beleuchtung des Mauspads sowie die Synchronisation von Multi Farb-Beleuchtungseffekten durch die Hintergrundbeleuchtung zwischen allen Geräten, die vom Radiant unterstützen.

## TRONSMART RADIANT SOFTWARE HERUNTERLADEN

Für das volle Erlebnis von Tronsmart Radiant Licht laden Sie bitte unsere neueste Software unter [bit.ly/tsgaming](https://bit.ly/tsgaming) herunter

Hinweis: Für den Software-Download braucht es die Internetverbindung erforderlich.

## GARANTIE

Ihr Tronsmart Shine X RGB Gaming Mauspad hat dem ursprünglichen Besitzer 12 Monate ab Kaufdatum gegen Material- und Verarbeitungsmängel unter normaler Nutzung garantiert. Sollte sich das Produkt innerhalb von Kaufdatum nach 12 Monaten als mangelhaft erwiesen werden, geben Sie bitte das defekte Teil oder die Einheit zurück, zahlen Sie die Versandgebühr im Voraus und geben Sie eine Erklärung von Schadenersatz.

Darüber ist Tronsmart nicht für die versehentliche Nutzung dieses Produktes verantwortlich und seine Haftung überschreitet nicht den Kaufpreis.

Diese Garantie gibt Ihnen spezifisches Recht. Sie können auch andere Rechte haben, die von Staat variieren.

# 日本語

この度、Tronsmart Shine X RGBゲーミングマウスパッドをご購入頂き、誠にありがとうございました。ご使用の前にこの取扱説明書をよく読み、製品を安全にお使いください。また、この取扱説明書(保証書を含みます)は大切に保管してください。もし何か問題がございましたら、support@tronsmart.comまでお気軽にお問い合わせください。

## 特徴

- ・ Tronsmart Radiantソフトウェアコントロール
- ・ 1680万RGB LEDのカスタマイズ可能な照明
- ・ 9つのバックライトを調整するタッチセンサー
- ・ プレミアムマイクロテクスチャード加工表面
- ・ 内蔵8 MBフラッシュメモリ
- ・ 4つの滑り止めラバーパッド
- ・ 最適なバックルデザイン

## パッケージ内容

- 1 x Shine X RGB ゲーミング マウスパッド
- 1 x 取扱説明書
- 1 x 保証カード

## 仕様

ご注意: ドライバーはWin OSだけに対応します。

モデル	Shine X
ライトカラー	1680万 RGB
ライトコントロール	Tronsmart Radiantとタッチコントロール
コネクタ	USB 2.0
動作電流	<150mA
ケーブルの長さ	1.8m / 70.86in
サイズ	355 x 255 x 4mm/13.97 x 10.03 x 0.15in
重量	685g / 24.15 oz

## 使用方法

・ マウスパッドのUSBコネクタをデバイスに差し込むだけで、Windowsによって自動的に識別され、RGB照明効果が得られます。

・より魅力的なゲーム体験を達成するため、公式のウェブサイトからTronsmart Radiantソフトウェアをダウンロードすることを勧めます。このソフトウェアは、マウスパッドの照明のカスタマイズ、およびリンケージバックライト機能でマルチカラー照明効果を同期にするRadiant対応デバイスに対応します。

## TRONSMART RADIANTソフトウェアのダウンロード

Tronsmart Radiantライトの完全な体験については

**[bit.ly/tsgaming](https://bit.ly/tsgaming)** から最新のソフトウェアをダウンロードしてください。

注:ソフトウェアのダウンロードにはインターネット接続が必要です。

## 保証とアフターサービス

本製品は、購入日から通常の使用で材料および製造上の欠陥に対して所有者に12ヶ月間保証を提供致します。

購入日から12ヶ月以内に製品に欠陥があると判明した場合は、クレームの説明とともに不良品または部品を返送してください。輸送中の損傷を避けるため、慎重に梱包してください。この保証により、Tronsmartは、欠陥があると判明した製品を修理または交換します。この保証は、個人的な使用にのみ適用され、商用、賃貸用、または意図されていない使用に使用された製品には適用されません。ここに明記されている以外の保証はありません。この保証は譲渡できません。火災、地震、第三者による行為、その他の事故、お客様の故意または過失、誤用、その他異常な条件下での使用による損害に関して、当社は一切責任を負いません。



**SHENZHEN GEEKBUY E-COMMERCE CO., LTD.**

19th Floor, Galaxy World Tower B, #1 YaBao Rd.,  
LongGang District, Shenzhen, China

Email: [support@tronsmart.com](mailto:support@tronsmart.com)

800-270-1082 (USA & Canada)

+86-755-23603740 (Global)



[www.tronsmart.com](http://www.tronsmart.com)



Made in China